

Nos. 25-4604, 25-3600

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERATED INDIANS OF GRATON RANCHERIA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KOI NATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA,
Intervenor-Appellant,

On appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:24-cv-08582-RFL
Hon. Rita F. Lin

**BRIEF OF ALASKA, IDAHO, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, AND TEXAS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

STEPHEN J. COX
Attorney General

Jessica M. Alloway
Deputy Solicitor General
Christopher Orman
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Alaska Department of Law
1031 West Fourth Ave, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-6612
jessie.alloway@alaska.gov
christopher.orman@alaska.gov

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
STATE OF ALASKA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Koi Nation’s Rule 19 theory would render all Secretary’s land-into-trust decisions effectively unreviewable, gutting the APA’s judicial review provisions.....	13
II. When Congress intends to limit judicial review of federal actions or federal interests that implicate tribal interests, it does so expressly.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akiachak Native Cmty v. Salazar</i> , 935 F.Supp.2d 195 (D.C. Ct. 2013)9 vacated as moot by, 827 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 2025 WL 1730193 (D.D.C. June 23, 2025).....16	16
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov’t</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....6, 14	6, 14
<i>Alaska v. Newland</i> , 2024 WL 3178000 (D. Alaska June 26, 2024) appeal pending, Nos. 24-5280, 24-5285 (9th Cir. filed August 23, 2024).....9	9
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 3:25-cv-3850 (N.D. Cal.)7	7
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Rsrv. v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991).....14	14
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 27 F.4th 736 (D.C. Cir. 2022) cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 630 (2023).....16	16
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bureau of Indian Affs.</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019).....11	11
<i>Jamul Action Committee v. Simermeyer</i> , 974 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2020).....14	14
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....7	7
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990).....14	14
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 11, 18, 19, 20, 21	11, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Maverick Gaming LLC v. United States</i> , 123 F.4th 960 (9th Cir. 2024)..... 12, 14, 15, 17	12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Patchak v. Jewell</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 152 (D.D.C. 2015).....20	20
<i>Patchak v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2016)20	20

<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 583 U.S. 244 (2018).....	20
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12, 15
<i>Rhode Island. v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Santa Rosa Band of Indians v. Kings County</i> , 532 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	13
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Rsrv.</i> , 591 U.S. 338 (2021).....	8

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702	13, 16, 18
5 U.S.C. § 703	16
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a)	17, 18, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(d)	17
43 U.S.C. § 1601(b).....	7
43 U.S.C. § 1606.....	7
43 U.S.C. § 1607.....	7
43 U.S.C. § 1613.....	7
43 U.S.C. § 1618(a)	7

Other Authorities

Before the Subcomm. on Public Lands of the Senate Comm. on Interior & Insular Affairs, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. 19 (1971)	19
Brief for the Federal Petitioners, <i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 2012 WL 416751 (Feb. 7, 2012)	19

Daniel H. Jorjani, Solicitor Opinion M-37053,
“Withdrawal of Solicitor Opinion M-37043, ‘Authority to Acquire Land into Trust in Alaska’ Pending Review” (June 29, 2018).....8

Daniel H. Jorjani, Solicitor Opinion M-37064,
“Permanent Withdrawal of Solicitor Opinion M-37043, ‘Authority to Acquire Land into Trust in Alaska’” (Jan. 19, 2021).....8

Gregory Zerzan,
M-Opinion Review (February 28, 2025).....8

Gun Lane Trust Land Reaffirmation Act,
 Pub. L. No. 113-179, § 2(b), 128 Stat. 1913.....20

Hilary C. Tompkins, Solicitor Opinion M-37043,
“Authority to Acquire Land into Trust in Alaska” (Jan. 13, 2017).....8

Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible to Receive Services from the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 89 Fed. Reg. 944 (Jan. 8, 2024).....9
